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APPENDIXB 

NUTLEY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
REQUESTS FOR USE OF SCHOOL BUILDINGS 

AND GROUNDS 
August 29, 2005 

Events 

A request from Anita laco on behalf of Girl Scout Troop# 762 15 
for use of the Washington School Cafeteria two Fridays per 
month from Friday, September 16, 2005 to Friday, May 12, 
2006 from 6:30 to 8:30 PM for meetings. 

A request from Audrey Chavez on behalf of Girl Scout Troop # 19 
054 for use of the Lincoln School Teacher's Cafeteria two 
Wednesdays per month from Wednesday, September 21, 
2005 to Wednesday, June 7, 2006 from 6:30 to 7:30 PM for 
meetings. 

A request from Theresa Vinci on behalf of the Nutley 7 
Department of Parks and Recreation for use of the Auditorium 
from Monday, November 14, 2005 to Thursday, November 17, 
2005 from 6:00 to 11 :00 PM for rehearsals, and Friday and 
Saturday, November 18 and 19, 2005 from 6:00 to 11 :00 PM 
and Sunday, November 20, 2005 from 1 :00 to 6:00 PM for 
Performances of the Parks and Recreation Junior Theatre 
Program. 

A request from Theresa Vinci on behalf of the Nutley 7 
Department of Parks and Recreation for use of the Auditorium 
from Monday, January 23, 2006 to Thursday, January 26, 
2006 from 6:00 to 11 :00 PM for rehearsals, and Friday and 
Saturday, January 27 and 28, 2006 from 6:00 to 11 :00 PM 
and Sunday, January 29, 2005 from 1 :00 to 6:00 PM for 
Performances of the Parks and Recreation Theatre Program. 

A request from Dana Melillo on behalf of the Nutley 14 
Department of Parks and Recreation for use of the Franklin 
Middle School every Saturday from Saturday, December 3, 
2005 to Saturday, April 8, 2006 from 8:00 AM to 6:00 PM for 
basketball games. 
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*6. A request from Dana Melillo on behalf of the Nutley 14 
Department of Parks and Recreation for use of Radcliffe 
School every Saturday from Saturday, December 3, 2005 to 
Saturday, April 8, 2006 from 8:00 AM to 6:00 PM for 
basketball games. 

*7. A request from Dana Melillo on behalf of the Nutley 14 
Department of Parks and Recreation for use of Spring Garden 
School every Saturday from Saturday, December 3, 2005 to 
Saturday, April 8, 2006 from 8:00 AM to 6:00 PM for 
basketball games. 

*8. A request from Jeanette Padilla on behalf of Girl Scout Troop 18 
# 837 for use of the Lincoln School Cafeteria two Fridays per 
month from Friday, September 23, 2005 to Friday, June 16, 
2006 from 6:00 to 7:00 PM for meetings. 

*9. A request from Valerie Cerami on behalf of Lincoln School for 29 
use of the Lincoln School Teacher's Cafeteria every Monday 
from Monday, September 19, 2005 to Monday, June 12, 2006 
from 6:30 to 8:00 PM for Knitting Classes. 

*10. A request from Lori Robinson on behalf of Girl Scout Troop # 32 
1192 for use of Radcliffe School Room #110 every Monday 
from Monday, September 12, 2005 to Monday, June 12, 2006 
from 6:00 to 8:00 PM for meetings. 

*11. A request from Lillian Dahl on behalf of Girl Scout Troop # 96 27 
for use of the Yantacaw School Art Room every Thursday 
from Thursday, October 13, 2005 to Thursday, May 25, 2006 
from 3:30 to 4:30 PM for meetings. 



*12. A request from Diana McGovern on behalf of the Yantacaw 17 
School PTO for the following: use of the Yantacaw School 
Auditorium one evening per month from Tuesday, September 
13, 2005 to Thursday, May 18, 2006 from 7:30 to 10:00 PM 
for meetings, use of the Yantacaw School Gymnasium on 
Friday, September 30, 2005 from 5:00 to 10:00 PM for the 
Welcome Back Dance, use of the Yantacaw School 
Gymnasium, Auditorium, Art Room, and first floor Classrooms 
on Friday, October 14 and Friday, October 28, 2005 from 5:30 
to 9:00 PM for Game Nights, use of the Yantacaw School 
Gymnasium on Thursday, December 1, 2005 from 3:30 to 
9:30 PM for the Holiday Sale Set Up and on Friday, 
December 2, 2005 from 8:30 AM to 6:00 PM for the Holiday 
Sale, use of the first floor hallway Tuesday, March 14, 
Wednesday, March 15 and Thursday, March 16, 2006 from 
8:30 AM to 3:00 PM for the Book Fair, and use of the 
Yantacaw School Gymnasium on Thursday, May 11, 2006 
from 3:30 to 9:30 PM for the Plant Sale Set Up and Friday, 
May 12, 2006 from 8:30 AM to 6:00 PM for the Plant Sale. 

13. A request from Debbie Abbeleo on behalf of the Nutley 1 
Department of Parks and Recreation for use of the High 
School Oval on Friday, July 15, 2005 from 5:00 to 8:00 PM for 
the Senior League Baseball Championship Game. (Rain 
date: Tuesday, July 19, 2005.) 

14. A request from Terri Halick on behalf of the Nutley Music 1 
Boosters Association for use of the High School Cafeteria on 
Saturday, September 10, 2005 from 8:00 AM to 11 :00 AM for 
the NHS Marching Band Breakfast. 

*15. A request from Jean P. Boyle on behalf of Girl Scout Troop# 32 
93 for use of the Lincoln School Teacher's Cafeteria every 
Friday from Friday, September 23, 2005 to Friday, June 16, 
2006 from 6: 15 to 7: 15 PM for meetings. 

16. A request from Michele Goitiandia on behalf of the Spring 1 
Garden School Tricky Tray Committee for use of the Spring 
Garden School Library on Wednesday, September 14, 2005 
from 7:00 to 9:30 PM for a meeting. 

*17. A request from Michele Goitiandia on behalf of Girl Scout 17 
Troop # 801 for use of the Spring Garden School Art Room 
two Mondays per month from Monday, September 19, 2005 to 
Monday, June 5, 2006 from 6:30 to 8:30 PM for meetings. 



*18. A request from Rob Castro on behalf of Cub Scout Pack # 17 
145 for use of the Radcliffe School Gymnasium one Friday 
per month from Friday September 16, 2005 to Friday May 12, 
2006 from 7:00 to 8:30 PM for Pack Meetings, use of the 
Radcliffe School Gymnasium on Saturday April 1, 2006 from 
9:00 AM to 5:00 PM for the Pinewood Derby, and use of the 
Radcliffe School Library one Wednesday per month from 
Wednesday, October 12, 2005 to Wednesday, May 3, 2006 
from 7:30 to 9:00 PM for Leader's Meetings. 

*19. A request from Carmela Conte on behalf of the Nutley High 5 
School PTO for use of the Cafeteria once every other month 
from Wednesday September 28, 2005 to Wednesday, May 
17, 2006 from 7:30 to 9:00 PM for meetings. 

*20. A request from Cindy Novotny on behalf of the Van Riper 16 
House Trust for permission to display a banner on the 
Washington School Fence from Sunday, August 21, 2005 to 
Monday, September 5, 2005. 

*21. A request from Cindy Novotny on behalf of the Nutley Ice 13 
Hockey League for permission to display a banner on the 
Washington School Fence from Monday, August 8, 2005 to 
Saturday, August 20, 2005. 

*22. A request from Dana Melillo on behalf of the Nutley 113 
Department of Parks and Recreation for use of the Lincoln 
School Field every day from Wednesday, March 1, 2006 to 
Wednesday, June 21, 2006 from 4:00 PM to dusk on 
weekdays, from 9:00 AM to dusk on Saturdays, and from 9:00 
AM to 3:00 PM on Sundays for baseball practice. 

*23. A request from Dana Melillo on behalf of the Nutley 87 
Department of Parks and Recreation for use of the Radcliffe 
School Field every day from Monday, March 13, 2006 to 
Wednesday, June 21, 2006 from 4:00 PM to dusk on 
weekdays, and from 9:00 AM to 4:00 PM on Saturdays. 

*24. A request from Dana Melillo on behalf of the Nutley 113 
Department of Parks and Recreation for use of the 
Washington School Field every day from Wednesday, March 
1, 2006 to Wednesday, June 21, 2006 from 4:00 PM to dusk 
on weekdays, from 9:00 AM to dusk on Saturdays, and from 
9:00 AM to 3:00 PM on Sundays for baseball practice. 



*25. A request from Dana Melillo on behalf of the Nutley 113 
Department of Parks and Recreation for use of the Yantacaw 
School Field every day from Wednesday, March 1, 2006 to 
Wednesday, June 21, 2006 from 4:00 PM to dusk on 
weekdays, from 9:00 AM to dusk on Saturdays, and from 9:00 
AM to 3:00 PM on Sundays for baseball practice. 

*26. A request from Sgt. Steve Rogers on behalf of the US Naval 37 
Sea Scouts for use of the Franklin Middle School Gymnasium, 
Cafeteria and Room 101 every Tuesday from Tuesday 
September 13, 2005 to Tuesday June 13, 2006 from 7:00 to 
9:00 PM for meetings. 

*27. A request from Janice Fede on behalf of Girl Scout Troop # 17 
627 for use of the Yantacaw School Art Room two 
Wednesdays per month from Wednesday September 28, 
2005 to Wednesday May 17, 2006 from 3:15 to 4:45 PM for 
meetings. 

*28. A request from Rosemary Huegel on behalf of Girl Scout 27 
Troop # 130 for use of Spring Garden School Room B-4 every 
Monday from Monday September 26, 2005 to Monday June 
12, 2006 from 3:30 to 5:00 PM for meetings. 

29. A request from Evelyn De Castro on behalf of the League of 1 
Women Voters (Nutley Area) for use of the Franklin Middle 
School Auditorium on Wednesday, March 29, 2006 from 6:30 
to 10:00 PM for the Board of Education Candidates Night. 

*30. A request from Evelyn De Castro on behalf of the League of 8 
Women Voters (Nutley Area) for permission to display a 
banner on the Oval Fence from Tuesday September 20, 2005 
to Tuesday September 27, 2005. 

*31. A request from Evelyn De Castro on behalf of the League of 8 
Women Voters (Nutley Area) for permission to display a 
banner on the Oval Fence from Tuesday November 1, 2005 to 
Tuesday November 8, 2005. 

*32. A request from Evelyn De Castro on behalf of the League of 8 
Women Voters (Nutley Area) for permission to display a 
banner on the Oval Fence from Tuesday April 11, 2006 to 
Tuesday April 18, 2006. 



*33. A request from Diane Patrizio on behalf of the Radcliffe 2 
School PTO for use of the Radcliffe School Gymnasium on 
Friday September 30, 2005 from 6:30 PM to 9:00 PM to sort 
Garage Sale items, and the Radcliffe School Gymnasium, 
front hallway, and front courtyard on Saturday October 1, 
2005 from 7:00 AM to 4:00 PM for a Charity Garage Sale. 

*34. A request from Barbara Martin on behalf of Girl Scout Troop # 16 
729 for use of Spring Garden School Room 108 two Mondays 
per month from Monday September 19, 2005 to Monday June 
5, 2006 from 3:30 to 4:30 PM for meetings. 

*35. A request from Lisa DeFabbi on behalf of the Lincoln School 21 
PTO for the following: use of Lincoln School Teacher's 
Cafeteria one evening per month from Tuesday, September 
27, 2005 to Tuesday June 13, 2006 from 7:00 to 9:30 PM for 
meetings, use of the Lincoln School Gymnasium on Monday 
September 19, 2005 from 6:00 to 9:00 PM for the Book Fair 
Set Up, use of the Lincoln School Gymnasium on Tuesday 
September 20, 2005 and Wednesday September 21, 2005 
from 8:30 AM to 9:00 PM for the Book Fair, use of the Lincoln 
School Blacktop and Field on Thursday October 20, 2005 
from 8:30 AM to 3:30 PM for the Pumpkin Patch, use of the 
Lincoln School Gymnasium on Wednesday December 7, 2005 
from 6:00 to 9:00 PM for the Holiday Shop Set Up, use of the 
Lincoln School Gymnasium on Thursday December 8, 2005 
and Friday, December 9, 2005 from 8:30 AM to 9:00 PM for 
the Holiday Sale, use of the Lincoln School Gymnasium on 
Wednesday May 10, 2006 from 6:00 to 9:00 PM for the 
Teacher's Luncheon Set Up, use of the Lincoln School 
Gymnasium on Thursday May 11, 2006 from 8:30 AM to 1 :00 
PM for the Teacher's Luncheon, use of the Lincoln School 
Gymnasium on Thursday May 11, 2006 from 6:00 to 9:00 PM 
for the Plant Sale Set Up, and use of the Lincoln School 
Gymnasium on Friday May 12, 2006 from 8:30 AM to 9:00 PM 
for the Plant Sale. 

*36. A request from Dana Melillo on behalf of the Nutley 94 
Department of Parks and Recreation for use of the Franklin 
Middle School Gymnasium every weeknight from Tuesday, 
November 1, 2005 to Thursday, April 13, 2006 from 6:00 to 
9:00 PM for Basketball Practice. 



*37. A request from Dolores Mannino on behalf of Girl Scout Troop 20 
# 502 for use of the Washington School Cafeteria two 
Wednesdays per month from Wednesday September 14, 
2005 to Wednesday, June 7, 2006 from 6:30 to 7:45 PM for 
meetings. 

*38. A request from Rosemary Huegel on behalf of Girl Scout 18 
Troop # 358 for use of Franklin Middle School Room 308 two 
Thursdays per month from Thursday October 6, 2005 to 
Thursday June 15, 2006 from 4:30 to 6:00 PM for meetings. 

39. A request from Marie Viccireriello on behalf of the Nutley- 1 
Belleville Columbus Day & Italian Heritage Month Parade 
Committee for use of the Franklin Middle School Restrooms 
and Lawn on Sunday October 9, 2005 from 1 :00 to 4:00 PM 
for the Columbus Day Parade. 

Total use of school property represented by the above 1,020 

Total use of school property represented by the month of 17 
August, 2005 

*Detailed schedule on file in the Business Office 


